

## The County of El Dorado

Chief Administrative Office

**Procurement & Contracts Division** Phone (530)621-6438

March 29, 2022

**To:** All Respondents

## Re: Request for Qualifications (RFQ) #22-952-033 – Homelessness Outreach, Prevention, Housing Supports and Supportive Services (HOP-HSSS)

The following firms (in no particular order) have been selected to the qualified lists as the result of the subject Request for Qualifications (RFQ):

<u>2.1 - Homeless Outreach:</u> Sacramento Self-Help Housing (West Slope) Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes)

2.2 - Homeless Prevention and Diversion: Tahoe Youth and Family Services (South Lake Tahoe, Ages 16-24) Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes)

2.3 - Homeless Intake/Coordinated Entry Services: Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes)

2.4 - Navigation Center, Emergency Shelter, Interim and/or Transitional Housing: Tahoe Youth and Family Services (South Lake Tahoe, Ages 16-24) Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes) Only Kindness, Inc. (West Slope) Sacramento Self-Help Housing (West Slope) Upper Room Dining Hall, Inc. (West Slope) Volunteers of America-Northern California/Northern Nevada (West Slope)

2.5 - Housing Navigation/Landlord Outreach: Sacramento Self-Help Housing (West Slope) Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes) Tahoe Youth and Family Services (South Lake Tahoe, Ages 16-24) 2.6 - Housing Supportive Services & Case Management: Sacramento Self-Help Housing (West Slope) Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes) Tahoe Youth and Family Services (South Lake Tahoe, Ages 16-24) Upper Room Dining Hall, Inc. (West Slope) Food Bank of El Dorado County (Both Slopes)

2.7 - Permanent Housing Solutions: Sacramento Self-Help Housing (West Slope) Tahoe Coalition for the Homeless (Both Slopes) Volunteers of America-Northern California/Northern Nevada (West Slope)

Agreements for services will be negotiated by the County of El Dorado Health and Human Services Agency.

Please contact Jon Manning at 530-621-5102 if you have any questions.

Thank you for your participation in this RFQ process.

Michele Weimer (Mar 30, 2022 08:40 PDT)

Michele Weimer Procurement & Contracts Manager/ Purchasing Agent